

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Снар. 295.

Chapter 295.

Resolve in favor of James G. Blaine.

Ja's G. Blaine. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to James G. Blaine, the sum of six dollars for services as speaker pro tem.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 296.

Resolve additional to the pay roll of the house and senate.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury out of any money not otherwise appropriated, one dollar and fifty cents per day for ninety days, to each of the reporters of the house and senate, instead of the compensation allowed in the pay roll.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 297.

Resolve for the publication of the Aroostook railroad bill.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to publish ins the state paper forthwith, the act entitled, "an act to aid the Aroostook Railroad Company, increase the value and promote the sale and settlement of the public lands," the same to be published in such of the newspapers of this state as publish the laws thereof; also to forward to each of the clerks of the several cities, towns and plantations, a copy of the state paper containing the bill aforesaid.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 298.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin II, Gilbreth.

B. H, Gilbreth. in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, from money not otherwise appropriated, to Benjamin H. Gilbreth, the sum of fifty dollars, being the sum paid into the said treasury by the said Gilbreth through mistake, and under a misapprehension of the requirements of law.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Pay roll of senate, additional

to.

Aroostook railroad bill, for

the publication

of.

298

in favor of.